Public Document Pack

LONDON

Health and Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Nick Denys (Chair)

SOCi a l C a re Councillor Reeta Chamdal (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Tony Burles
Councillor Becky Haggar OBE

Select Conclr Kelyarin
Committee

Councillor Sital Punja (Opposition Lead)

Date: TUESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER
2025

Time: 6.30 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -
CIVIC CENTRE

Meeting The public and press are welcome

Details: to attend and observe the meeting.

For safety and accessibility, security measures will

be conducted, including searches of individuals and

their belongings. Attendees must also provide

satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to .

comply with these requirements will result in non- Published: Monday, 3 November 2025

admittance.
Contact: Nikki O'Halloran

This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s Email: nohalloran®@hillingdon.gov.uk
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda

online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

Phase Il, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk



http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/

Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking o

J
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at v/\(‘,@b j’
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \\/@.«"
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a />
short walk away. Limited parking is available at
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and Shopping
how to book a parking space, please contact Centre
Democratic Services. Please enter from the .
Council’s main reception where you will be o Members’
directed to the Committee Room.

Accessibility

car park

An Induction Loop System is available for use
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact
us for further information.

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if
they wish, 
[...]
he Health & Wellbeing Board &
Local Healthwatch in respect of reviewing and
scrutinising local health priorities and inequalities.

« Respond to any relevant NHS consultations.

Duty of partners to attend and provide information

The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing
Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013, imposes
duties on ‘responsible persons’ to provide a local authority
with such information about the planning, provision and
operation of health services in the area of the authority as it
may reasonably require to discharge its health scrutiny
functions through the Health & Social Care Select
Committee. All relevant NHS bodies and health service
providers (including GP practices and other primary care
providers and any private, independent or third sector
providers delivering services under arrangements made by
clinical commissioning groups, NHS England or the local
authority) have a duty to provide such information.




Additionally, Members and employees of a relevant NHS
body or relevant health service provider have a duty to attend
before a local authority when required by it (provided
reasonable notice has been given) to answer questions the
local authority believes are necessary to carry out its health
scrutiny functions. Further guidance is available from the
Department of Health on information requests and
attendance of individuals at meetings considering health
scrutiny.




Agenda

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1

Apologies for absence

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2025

Exclusion of press and public

Review of Adult Social Care Early Intervention and Prevention - 4th
Witness Session

Annual Performance Report 2024/25

Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring

Work Programme

9-14

15-48

49 - 58

59 - 62



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SELECT
COMMITTEE

Agenda Iltem 3

16 September 2025 LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Nick Denys (Chair), Reeta Chamdal (Vice-Chair), Tony Burles, Becky
Haggar, Kelly Martin and Sital Punja (Opposition Lead)

Also Present:

Dr Alan McGlennan, Chief Medical Officer, The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation
Trust

Lesley Watts, Chief Executive Officer, The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust /
Chelsea & Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Councillor Jane Palmer, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care LBH

Officers Present:

Gary Collier (Health and Social Care Integration Manager), Matt Davis (Director -
Strategic & Operational Finance), Gavin Fernandez (Assistant Director, Immediate
Response Service), Jan Major (Assistant Director Direct Care and Business Delivery),
Graham Puckering (Assistant Director, Sustained Support Services), Martyn Storey
(Head of Finance - Adult Social Care), Sandra Taylor (Corporate Director of Adult
Services and Health) and Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial
Manager)

Members in Public Gallery
Councillor Peter Smallwood

19. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor June Nelson.

20. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting.

21. | MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2025 (Agenda ltem 3)
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2025 be agreed as
acorrect record.

22. | EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED: That all items of business be considered in public.

23. | FUTURE OF MINOR INJURIES PROVISION (Agenda Item 5)

The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting.

Page 1




Ms Lesley Watts, Chief Executive at The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
(THH), noted that she had previously spoken to the Committee about the Minor Injuries
Unit (MIU) at Mount Vernon Hospital. She advised that health services in Hillingd
[...]
nsideration would be given to moving the
equipment from Mount Vernon to Hillingdon Hospital. He recognised that people had
preconceived ideas about the ED but reassured Members that Hillingdon’s ED had
been zoned and that the paediatric ED was secure and had a separate waiting area.
Adults would be triaged on arrival and moved to another area if their injury was minor.

Ms Watts noted that work was currently underway to introduce a mobile diagnostics
service which would also reduce the impact on the ED. Having been seen at Hillingdon
Hospital, follow up clinics and physiotherapy would still be available from Mount
Vernon. It was noted that the transfer of resources would take place at the end of
September 2025 and that the Board would continuously review the resultant ED
performance.

Page 3




RESOLVED: That the discussion be noted.

24,

BUDGET AND SPENDING REPORT - SELECT COMMITTEE MONITORING
(Agenda Item 7)

Ms Sandra Taylor, the Council’s Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health,
advised that health and social care services were always challenged and that
understanding demographic growth was hard with the level of complexity of residents’
increasing over the last year. Although the total number of services users had not
increased very much over the last ten years, the cost of care had increased
significantly. The Council had to take proactive steps to manage the available
resources to be able to provide and manage a good service at a good unit cost value.

There were challenges in relation to managing demand and pressures. Demand drivers
of increased costs included an increase in National Insurance (which would increase
again in April 2026). Whilst officers did what they could to maintain fair prices and use
brokerage services, they recognised that it was also a challenging time for care
providers. Autism had also become an increased driver for services.

Mr Martyn Storey, the Council’'s Head of Finance — Adult Social Care, advised that the
bottom of
[...]
m had been banked in 2024/25. Members queried whether
this had been rolled forward from the previous year. Ms Taylor advised that the banked
savings in the previous year had been as a result of a budget reduction (with the
exception of care diagnostics).

Members were keen that more detailed information be included in future reports. They
were asked to provide the Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager with details of
the information that they would like included in future budget reports so that it could be
collated and sent to Finance.

RESOLVED: That:

1. the 2024/25 Outturn position be noted,;

2. the 2025/26 Month 2 budget monitoring position be noted;

3. the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health provide the
Committee with further information on benchmarking value for money be
brought to a future meeting of the Health and Social Care Select
Committee; and

4. Members send details of the information that they would like included in
future budget reports to the Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager to
collate and sent to Finance.

25.

AUTISM UPDATE (Agenda Item 6)

Mr Gary Collier, the Council’s Health and Social Care Integration Manager, advised
that it had been some time since this issue had last been reported to committee. The
report provided definitions about the prevalence of issues faced by those with autism

Page 5




as well as the development and achievements over the last three years. It was agreed
that the draft Autism Strategy be brought to a future meeting to consult with the
Committee.

Mr Graham Puckering, the Council’s Assistant Director — Sustained Support, advised
that there had been a dramatic increase in the number of people with autism that did
not have an associated learning disability. It was thought that this had partly resulted
from the pandemic which had prompted people to consider whether autism could be a
factor in difficulties faced in managing day to day activities. Improvements in
diagnostics was also highlighted
[...]
people were living longer.

RESOLVED: That:

1. the content of the report be noted,;

2. Mr Gary Collier provide information on the funding that had been made
available to three voluntary sector organisation to provide support to the
Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager for circulation to the
Committee; and

3. officers consider gender and ethnicity when developing services and
matching these with their location.

26.

GP COVERAGE IN HILLINGDON SINGLE MEETING REVIEW - DRAFT FINAL
REPORT (Agenda Item 8)

Members agreed that any minor changes to the draft report be delegated to the

Page 7




Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager in consultation with the Chair and Labour
Lead.

RESOLVED: That the draft final report of the GP coverage single meeting review
be agreed and any minor amendments be delegated to the Democratic, Civic and
Ceremonial Manager in consultation with the Chair and Labour Lead.

27.

CABINET FORWARD PLAN MONTHLY MONITORING (Agenda Item 9)

Members requested that the Committee be able to comment on the Technology
Enabled Care Plan report before it was considered at the Cabinet meeting on 20
November 2025.

RESOLVED: That:
1. the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted; and
2. the Committee be able to comment on the Technology Enabled Care Plan
report at its meeting on 11 November 2025.

28.

WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)
Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme.

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.26 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk.
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, officers, the press and members of the
public.

Page 8




Agenda Iltem 5

REVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE EARLY INTERVENTION AND
PREVENTION - 4™ WITNESS SESSION

' Committee name ' | Health and Social Care Select Committee
Officer reporting Graham Puckering — Adult Social C

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SELECT 
COMMITTEE 
 
11 November 2025 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Nick Denys (Chair), Reeta Chamdal (Vice-Chair), Tony Burles, 
Becky Haggar, Kelly Martin and Sital Punja (Opposition Lead) 
 
Also Present: 
Linda Andrew, Chief Executive, Carers Trust Hillingdon & Ealing (lead provider) 
Evelyn Cecil, Assistant Chief Executive Officer & Head of Mental Health Services, 
Hillingdon Mind 
Rachel Irving, Lead Therapist, Give Space 
Madhuri Kotecha, Senior Dementia Support Worker, Alzheimer’s Society 
Becci Morris, Lead Therapist, Give Space 
Angela Stango, Chief Executive, Hillingdon Mind 
Jane Wheeler, Chief Executive, Harlington Hospice 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Gary Collier (Health and Social Care Integration Manager), Ian Kavanagh (Head of 
Business Intellligence), Sandra Taylor (Corporate Director of Adult Services and 
Health) and Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager) 
 

29.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor June Nelson.   
 

30.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting.   
 

31.     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2025  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2025 be 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

32.     EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public. 
 

33.     REVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE EARLY INTERVENTION AND PREVENTION - 
4TH WITNESS SESSION  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting. Mr Gary Collier, the Council’s 
Health and Social Care Integration Manager, advised that this was the fourth and final 
witness sessions for the major review of Adult Social Care early intervention and 
prevention (EIP).  The Carers Support Services had been a critical part of the offer 



  

 

insofar as the contracts that had been put in place in relation to prevention.   
 
Ms Linda Andrew, Chief Executive of Carers Trust Hillingdon and Ealing (CTHE), 
advised that she had been in post for about nine weeks.  CTHE provided a single point 
of access for carers, with 70% of the Board, volunteers and trustees having lived 
experience.  The Team provided a highly specialised support service and built strong 
relationships to deliver seamless referrals and coordinated wrap around care.  A two 
tier assessment was undertaken to ensure streamlined access: 

 Tier 1 was in relation to statutory requirements; and  

 Tier 2 was in relation to anything triggered by Tier 1. 
 
Ms Andrew advised that there were 6,156 adult carers, 1,343 young carers and 536 
young adult carers (aged 18-25) in Hillingdon.  In 2024/25, 1,017 new carers and 345 
young and young adult carers had been registered and £1,671,540 had been secured 
in carer related benefits, increasing the household income for carers and contributing to 
the local economy.  Over an eight year period, around £1.7m had been secured in 
grant funding through strong partnership working to meet carers’ needs.  It was noted 
that carers cafes were in place across the Borough and that further work was needed 
in relation to hard to reach carers, particularly in Ruislip, Northwood and Pinner.  
Around 40 families from the traveller community were currently being supported – 
undertaking visits with them had helped to overcome these families’ mistrust of 
services.   
 
Members queried how the partners identified where they would undertake outreach 
work.  Consideration was given to the unmet need and it had been identified that a 
greater presence was needed in the north of the Borough.  Community groups from 
across Hillingdon approached the partners to hold sessions where they could talk 
about caring and the carers’ role and the toll it took.  It was noted that the Somaliland 
community had been particularly hard to reach as these residents did not tend to ask 
for help and did not recognise themselves as carers.   
 
The effectiveness of the services that were provided were measured through a range 
of things including key performance indicators (KPIs), the amount of money secured in 
grant funding, compliments and complaints and stakeholder feedback.   
 
The partnership had been experiencing challenges in relation to funding opportunities 
as an increasing number of organisations were competing for the same money and 
some eligibility requirements had changed (e.g., City Bridge Foundation).  Members 
queried how partners worked collaboratively to ensure that they did not miss out on 
funding opportunities.  Ms Andrew advised that discussions had already been 
undertaken between CTHE and HM regarding funding for 2028 to identify alignments, 
share information and source smaller pots of funding but the grant funders seemed to 
look differently at services that were deemed to be a statutory responsibility.   
 
Ms Stango noted that this was a challenging time for funding in the third sector with 
some grants being reduced to as little as £10k which would not pay for a post and 
made it difficult when the organisations were trying to deliver something meaningful 
(Hillingdon Community Trust had reduced its grants to a maximum of £10k).  Their 
approach needed to be flexible to work around the barriers and able to identify new 
carers.   
 
There had also been challenges with providing support for the increasing number adult 
and young carers with their own mental health needs but it was hoped that better use 



  

 

of technology (such as a pilot to develop enhanced digital services) would help.  Ms 
Andrew advised that partners continued to look for improvements and, to this end, had 
reintroduced strategic development days. 
 
Members queried how better use of technology would help to support carers when this 
was a largely people-based area.  Ms Andrew advised that digital services would not 
be able to replace staff but that the pilot would help partners to engage with young 
adults who were more digitally enabled.  Although they were not an emergency service, 
carers worked 24/7 so the use of technology would enable partners to provide 
additional support, enhancing rather than replacing what already existed.   
 
Ms Angela Stango, Chief Executive at Hillingdon Mind (HM), noted that HM provided 
online counselling sessions over Zoom.  The organisation had been working with 
Brunel University to research and develop an adaptation for Zoom that would make it 
feel more like a face-to-face meeting (which was the preferred method of 
communication).  Members asked that HM provide the Committee with an update on 
this as it developed.   
 
Ms Stango advised that HM’s collaboration with CTHE stretched back a long way and 
that it had started with the provision of a drop in café for people with mental health 
issues.  They had then secured £106k in lottery funding which had enabled them to 
provide additional services.  The priority for carers seemed to be the ability to offload to 
a counsellor.  These counsellors tended to work 25 hours each week and had an 
expert knowledge of mental health.  Carers could also be provided with mental health 
first aid training to help them to look after themselves and work was underway with the 
Recovery College to deliver specific training for any carer on conditions such as 
schizophrenia, bipolar disorder and stress. 
 
Ms Evelyn Cecil, Deputy Chief Executive at HM, advised that the organisation had 
supported more than 250 carers with their mental health in the previous year and had 
provided practical support to complement CTHE services and develop group activities.   
 
Ms Rachel Irving, Lead Therapist at Give Space (GS), advised that GS was relatively 
new to the partnership.  The organisation had been established as a Community 
Interest Company in 2020 and offered drama and movement therapy to young and 
adult carers.  They went into schools to offer wellbeing workshops and provided case 
management support to observe emerging patterns as well as providing wellbeing 
workshops for the carers of those with Alzheimer’s.  Ms Becci Morris, Lead Therapist at 
GS, noted that working with young people in schools enabled them to address the real 
issues that these carers were facing.  Their work brought carers together in groups 
which reduced their feelings of isolation and also reduced the stigma of being a carer.  
GS was able to liaise with schools and develop long and short term interventions 
(rather than taking a ‘one size fits all’ approach) and provided sessions during the 
summer and half term holidays.   
 
The focus of carers was often on the person that they cared for rather than themselves.  
GS worked with small groups (they had worked with ages ranging from four to 97) and 
used drama therapy to help them to develop strategies to look after their own 
wellbeing.  GS worked with multiple schools and colleges that had the highest number 
of young carers therein, and therefore the greatest need.   
 
Give Space provided mental health and wellbeing support in schools and CTHE had 
also developed relationships with the schools.  CTHE held monthly case management 



  

 

meetings with GS to identify where the greatest need was.   
 
Partners had been using a shared case management system (Charitylog) which stored 
information such as service user details, interactions, communications, workflows and 
outcomes.   
 
Ms Jane Wheeler, Chief Executive at Harlington Hospice (HH), noted that HH had 
been involved in the partnership for a long time.  They dealt with similar psychological 
safety and personalisation issues as the other partners and what was right for the carer 
was right for productivity.  HH received statutory funding which had been focussed in 
the areas of most need.  Carers’ knowing that they had access to planned and urgent 
support, kept them going.   
 
Ms Madhuri Kotecha, Senior Dementia Support Worker at Alzheimer’s Society (AS), 
noted that referrals were made to AS after someone had been diagnosed with 
dementia and support was then provided to the carer for as long as they needed it.  
Although AS worked closely with HH with regard to respite, they also provided care.   
 
Members queried how partners knew what carers wanted and how they delivered what 
was needed.  Ms Andrew advised that partners always listened to the carers and 
wellbeing services were tailored to meet their needs (e.g., gardening or arts and crafts 
activities).  CTHE provided carers with help to complete forms (e.g., Universal Credit 
application forms) and worked to ensure that young carers had a consistent social life 
(e.g., some had recently been taken on a camping trip). 
 
It was important to ask carers “what matters to you?” rather than “what do you want?”, 
which was more task orientated.  Having listened to carers, it was important to ensure 
that the action being taken was working effectively.  Partners needed to be flexible and 
not make assumptions about what carers needed.  GS used creativity to explore 
feelings which tended to be less direct / confrontational.   
 
Given that some were as young as eight years old, Members asked how young carers 
were identified as it was not something that they would necessarily recognise in 
themselves.  Ms Andrew advised that these carers would often be identified by the 
schools as this was now a requirements of the Ofsted inspections.  They also held 
carers awards and identified carers champions.   
 
Members queried whether carers were more or less likely to be identified in stronger 
family units.  Ms Wheeler advised that this was not an easy question to answer as 
strong family units manifested themselves in different ways and some of them 
preferred not to seek outside support.   
 
Insofar as respite was concerned, the hours provided at Harlington Hospice were split 
between urgent and planned respite, with the urgent hours often being underused and 
therefore repurposed for planned respite.  Generally, urgent respite could be organised 
within 24 hours. 
 
Ms Stango advised that there had been an increase in the number of neurodiverse 
residents and mental health services had been overwhelmed by the increase in 
demand.  As the NHS had been unable to meet this demand, HM had been dealing 
with increasingly complex cases and had been looking to recruit mental health social 
workers to deal with these complex needs.   
 



  

 

Since the pandemic, people were not attending groups in the same way that they had 
before.  There were also more people going to work now which meant that there had 
been an impact on the number of people that were able to volunteer their time.  
Conversely, this also meant that there were more people coming through to care work 
now.   
 
Members queried how well partners were doing with regard to carers’ assessments 
and the time it took to put a support package in place.  Mr Collier advised that he would 
forward this information on to the Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial Manager for 
circulation to the Committee.   
 
Ms Sandra Taylor, the Council’s Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health, 
advised that the Council was pressed to the limit and would not be able to manage 
demand for adult social care if it had not had the support of the third sector and early 
intervention.  She noted that these organisations needed to be provided with as much 
support as possible to prevent demand for adult social care services. 
 
In terms of recommendations, it was suggested that collaborative working was a 
priority to ensure that families had a seamless experience.  Finding appropriate venues 
for the various events and clubs was not always easy so support there would also be 
useful.  It was suggested that a recommendation be included in the final report in 
relation to transformative interventions with a focus on positive outcomes and that 
consideration be given to whether there could be links with (or opportunities for) looked 
after children.   
 
The Carers Support Contract was likely to evolve over the next eight years with 
partners continuing to be responsive to the needs of carers.  The partners would 
welcome any additional support that was available to increase minimum grants or to 
help them be creative.  It was suggested that consideration be given to the partnership 
working with Council departments such as the Library Service to facilitate creativity.   
 
It was recognised that there had been a decrease in third sector funding.  It was 
suggested that thought needed to be given to how the partnership could be helped with 
their business support structure, perhaps through initiatives like providing them with 
administrative support.   
 
The partners were trying to engage with a range of communities, deal with a number of 
barriers and work with faith group leaders.  As these communities and leaders seemed 
to be a common thread across a number of different topics, it was suggested that they 
be invited to attend a future meeting.   
 
Ms Taylor noted that Hillingdon’s core early intervention offer was vast.  The 0-19 
family service hubs were linked to the third sector and driven by Public Health.  It was 
agreed that the Committee look at Public Health at a future meeting as this covered all 
third sector interventions across the board.   
 
It was agreed that some draft recommendations be put together and tested with the 
Committee.   
 
RESOLVED:  That: 

1. Hillingdon Mind provide the Members with an update at a future meeting 
on the work being undertaken with Brunel University on the use of Zoom 
for counselling;  



  

 

2. Mr Gary Collier forward information about carers’ assessments and 
putting support packages in place to the Democratic, Civic and Ceremonial 
Manager for circulation to the Committee;  

3. community representatives and faith group leaders be invited to attend a 
future meeting to talk about engagement;  

4. the topic of Public Health be considered at a future meeting; and  
5. the discussion be noted.  

 

34.     ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2024/25  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Mr Ian Kavanagh, the Council’s Head of Business Intelligence, advised that it had 
appeared that the Council had not previously had the highest levels of transparency 
with regard to performance.  Moving forward, the Committee would receive 
performance update reports every six months. 
 
Ms Sandra Taylor, the Council’s Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health, 
noted that the information included in the report had been gathered from a range of 
sources including surveys, Association of Directors of Adult Social Services and the 
Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework.  Some of the data included had been from 
2023/24 whilst other data was more recent.  The survey results could be a little tricky 
(new data was expected in December 2025) and the staff turnover had proved to be 
way below the London average (lower was better).   
 
Demand for social care services seemed to be relentless with increases in learning 
disability mental health services and older adults needing nursing dementia support.  
Although the contracts were being stabilised and the number of older people being 
supported was flattening, the number of people being supported with complex mental 
health needs was significant.  Safeguarding referrals were also still very high but the 
number converting to Section 42 enquiries had been steady and reasonable, indicating 
that partners had been referring correctly.  Artificial Intelligence tools were being used 
to help manage demand and Power BI dashboards had been created to provide 
insights into the data.   
 
It was noted that learning disability (LD) mental health clients started using social care 
services from a young age and for the duration of their life which then proved quite 
costly.  There were currently around 5½k active services in adult social care being 
received by about 3½k individuals (which was quite stable).  There tended to be lower 
numbers receiving home care and higher numbers receiving direct payments whereby 
they were able to choose their own care (home care and reablement would always be 
the local authority’s first choice wherever possible).  Investigations were currently 
underway to identify the reason as to why there was such a high number of LD clients 
in the Borough compared to other authorities.   
 
Members were advised that after triage was undertaken, there were around 1,000 
assessments completed each month (with a 28 day target).  Whilst most of these did 
not need to be provided with any adult social care services, they might be referred to 
third sector partners for additional support.   
 
Where services were needed, reablement was often the most appropriate intervention.  
Ms Taylor noted that reablement was a very effective tool for cost avoidance and had 
been funded through the discharge grant work that had been undertaken with the NHS.  
Reablement was classed as intermediate care and around 30% of referrals came from 
the community (e.g., GPs, self, referral, etc) so it was free to these individuals until ‘aim 



  

 

achieved’.   
 
Ms Taylor advised that she was the Senior Responsible Officer for the reactive care 
programme on the Hillingdon Health and Care Partners partnership which aimed to 
prevent hospital admission.  This was particularly important in relation to residents in 
care homes as, once admitted, older frail people tended to need to spend longer in 
hospital and would then need longer periods of rehabilitation (this would be helped by 
the introduction of mobile diagnostics). 
 
It was noted that direct payments were self-directed support.  Officers made 
assessments and individuals might then be given a personal budget allocated for their 
care needs.  They might then choose to have their care delivered by an agency that the 
Council did not use or appoint a Personal Assistant that would meet their needs.  They 
were provided with a monthly pre-paid card (plus contingency) and were offered advice 
and support with regard to things like HMRC and payroll.  The carer element was 
needed for those not able to arrange these things for themselves.  
 
Members were pleased with the format of the report but noted that it had stated “The 
council demonstrated robust governance structures and clear accountability 
mechanisms, ensuring transparency and responsiveness in service provision.”  This 
was contrary to the information that the Committee had received at a previous meeting 
in relation to accountability and governance.  This information had stated that the 
structures were adequate but not fully mature or fully embedded and therefore 
consistent performance data and embedding of learning from reviews needed 
improvement.  If this performance management tool had been developed to help the 
local authority take responsibility for its performance, then it would be important to 
reflect this.  Ms Taylor acknowledged that this needed to be as clear as possible and 
would ensure that it was corrected.   
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
1. the Annual Performance Report for 2024/25 be noted; and 
2. the Committee’s comments be drafted and presented to full Council in 

November alongside the Annual Performance Report for information. 
 

35.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN MONTHLY MONITORING  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Consideration was given to the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.  
 

36.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.11 pm. 
 

  

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, officers, the press and members of the 
public. 


